
City of Sherwood, Oregon 

ORDINANCE NO. 91-929 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SOLID 
CITY AS SET BY PRIOR CITY 
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WASTE COLLECTION RATES IN THE 
ORDINANCE NO. 90-915, AND 

WHEREAS, solid waste collection is regulated in the City by a 
franchise granted to Pride Disposal, Inc. and the terms and 
conditions of said franchise are set by City Ordinance No. 
89-899, as subsequently amended by Ordinance No. 90-915, and 

WHEREAS, collection rates were last amended in the City by 
Ordinance No. 90-915, through the "pass-through" provisions 
of Section 8(4) of Ordinance No. 89-899, and 

WHEREAS, land fill disposal rates set by the Metropolitan 
Service District are scheduled to increase on July 1, 1991 
from $55.50 per ton to $68.50 per ton, an increase of $13.00 
or 24%, and 

WHEREAS, such a land fill disposal rate increase translates 
to approximately $0.90 per residential garbage "can", and 

WHEREAS, Pride Disposal has requested that this land fill 
increase be "passed through" to its customers as per the City 
franchise ordinance, and 

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on this 
matter on June 26, 1991, and heard and gave consideration to 
all testimony received. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Rates Amended. The rates established by 
Ordinance No. 90-915 are hereby amended as per the attached 
Exhibit "A". 

Section 2. Effective Date. 
charged by the Metropolitan 
July 1, 1991, an emergency is 
this Ordinance shall become 
passage by the City Council and 

As landfill disposal rates 
Service District will increase 
hereby declared to exist and 
effective July 1, 1991 after 
approval by the Mayor. 

Attest: 

Birchill 
Boyle 
Hohnbaum 
Hitchcock 
Kennedy 
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Duly passed by the City Council this 
26th day of June 1991. 

Blankenbaker, City Recorder 

Approved by the Mayor this 26th day 
of June, 1991. 

Rick A. Hohnbaum, Mayor 

NAY 
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"EXHIBIT A" 

CITY OF SHERWOOD 
ORDINANCE NO. 91-929 

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES 

One 

RESIDENTIAL RATES - RECYCLING 

CURB SIDE 
One Standard Can 
Two Standard Cans 
Each Additional Can 
On Call Service 
20 Gallon Can 
60 Gallon Cart 
90 Gallon Cart 

CARRY OUT 
One Standard Can 
Two Standard Cans 
Each Additional Can 
On-Call Service 

11.60 
22.40 
10.80 
5.05 

10.60 
16.10 
20.60 

12.60 
24.30 
11. 70 
5.55 

COMMERCIAL RATES-RECYCLING 

One Standard Can 
Two Standard Cans 
Each ~dditional Can 

11.60 
22.40 
10.80 

RESIDENTIAL RATES-NONRECYCLING 

CURB SIDE 
One Standard Can 
Two Standard Cans 
Each Additional Can 
On Call Service 
20 Gallon Can 
60 Gallon Cart 
90 Gallon Cart 

CARRY OUT 
One Standard Can 
Two Standard Cans 
Each Additional Can 
On Call Service 
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12.60 
23.40 
10.80 
6.05 

11.60 
17.10 
2].60 

13.60 
25.30 
11. 70 
6.55 

Two 

22.20 
42.50 
20.30 

Three Four Five 



COMMERCIAL RATES-NONRECYCLING 

One Standard Can 
Two Standard Cans 
Each Additional Can 

CONTAINERS-ALL CUSTOMERS 

1 Yard 

1 1/2 Yards 
Additional 

2 Yards 
Additional 

3 Yards 
Additional 

4 Yards 
Additional 

5 Yards 
Additional 

6 Yards 
Additional 

8 Yards 
Additional 

CONTAINERS-COMPACTED 

1 Yard 
2 Yard 
3 Yard 

DROP BOXES* 

20 Yard 
Rental - Monthly 

30 Yard 
Rental - Monthly 

12.60 
24.30 
11. 70 

23.20 
43.50 
21.30 

71.72 135.71 197.76 

98.89 193.07 280.65 362.44 
93.30 177.33 261.88 337.22 

130.90 252.46 366.47 473.01 
122.46 231.62 332.01 426.95 

177.76 341.42 493.47 634.70 
168.39 325.73 474.68 622.18 

224.55 430.94 635.74 825.97 
216.17 422.60 623.22 817.52 

268.37 524.84 774.79 1016.85 
262.96 509.16 751.28 987.75 

306.78 599.65 886.38 1162.48 
300.70 587.14 867.55 1131.55 

386.89 755.37 1113.15 1462.85 
378.26 738.66 1088.35 1429.60 

169.73 
283.31 
387.82 

320.61 466.52 609.93 
547.98 797.49 1032.12 
747.37 1083.78 1398.53 

443.51 
411.86 

578.03 
520.73 

783.16 
767.48 

1008.15 
996.72 

1241.60 
1215.53 

1434.75 
1395.13 

1800.64 
1758.89 

740.88 
1263.72 
1727.86 

REGULAR 

90.00 
$5.00/day 

OCCASIONAL 

101. 00 
$5.00/day 

109.00 
$6.00/day 

121. 00 
$6.00/day 

*Disposal costs for drop boxes vary according to the type of 
material being disposed. customers will be charged for the actual 
disposal cost incurred, in addition to the regualr fee above. 
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MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 

Court Apts. (5 or more units) 
1 stop per week 

Occasional Extra Can - per can 
Call Backs 
Bundled, boxes, or bagged 

equal to one can 
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11.90 
3.50 

10.00 

3.50 


