Repealed by Ordenance 98-1049

#### City of Sherwood, Oregon

#### ORDINANCE NO. 91-929

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES IN THE CITY AS SET BY PRIOR CITY ORDINANCE NO. 90-915, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, solid waste collection is regulated in the City by a franchise granted to Pride Disposal, Inc. and the terms and conditions of said franchise are set by City Ordinance No. 89-899, as subsequently amended by Ordinance No. 90-915, and

WHEREAS, collection rates were last amended in the City by Ordinance No. 90-915, through the "pass-through" provisions of Section 8(4) of Ordinance No. 89-899, and

WHEREAS, land fill disposal rates set by the Metropolitan Service District are scheduled to increase on July 1, 1991 from \$55.50 per ton to \$68.50 per ton, an increase of \$13.00 or 24%, and

WHEREAS, such a land fill disposal rate increase translates to approximately \$0.90 per residential garbage "can", and

WHEREAS, Pride Disposal has requested that this land fill increase be "passed through" to its customers as per the City franchise ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on this matter on June 26, 1991, and heard and gave consideration to all testimony received.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Rates Amended.</u> The rates established by Ordinance No. 90-915 are hereby amended as per the attached Exhibit "A".

Section 2. Effective Date. As landfill disposal rates charged by the Metropolitan Service District will increase July 1, 1991, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become effective July 1, 1991 after passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Duly passed by the City Council this 26th day of June 1991.

Polly Blankenbaker, City Recorder

Approved by the Mayor this 26th day of June, 1991.

Rick A. Hohnbaum, Mayor

#### Attest:

	AYE	NAY
Birchill	V	
Boyle	$\overline{}$	<del></del>
Hohnbaum	<u> </u>	
Hitchcock	<del>-</del>	
Kennedy	<del>-</del>	

### "EXHIBIT A"

## CITY OF SHERWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 91-929 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES

	One	Two	Three	Four	<u>Five</u>
RESIDENTIAL RATES - RECYCLING					
CURB SIDE One Standard Can Two Standard Cans Each Additional Can On Call Service 20 Gallon Can 60 Gallon Cart 90 Gallon Cart CARRY OUT One Standard Can Two Standard Cans Each Additional Can On-Call Service	11.60 22.40 10.80 5.05 10.60 16.10 20.60 12.60 24.30 11.70 5.55				
COMMERCIAL RATES-RECYCLI	NG				
One Standard Can Two Standard Cans Each Additional Can	11.60 22.40 10.80	22.20 42.50 20.30			
RESIDENTIAL RATES-NONREC	YCLING				
CURB SIDE One Standard Can Two Standard Cans Each Additional Can On Call Service 20 Gallon Can 60 Gallon Cart 90 Gallon Cart	12.60 23.40 10.80 6.05 11.60 17.10 23.60				
CARRY OUT	10.00				
One Standard Can Two Standard Cans Each Additional Can On Call Service	13.60 25.30 11.70 6.55				

Ordinance No. 91-929 Exhibit "A" June 26, 1991 Page 1

### COMMERCIAL RATES-NONRECYCLING

One Standard Can Two Standard Cans Each Additional Can	24.30	43.50			
CONTAINERS-ALL CUSTOMERS					
1 Yard	71.72	135.71 197.76			
1 1/2 Yards	98.89		362.44 443.51		
Additional	93.30		337.22 411.86		
2 Yards Additional	130.90 122.46				
3 Yards	177.76	341.42 493.47			
Additional	168.39	325.73 474.68			
4 Yards Additional	224.55 216.17				
5 Yards	268.37		1016.85 1241.60		
Additional	262.96		987.75 1215.53		
6 Yards	306.78		1162.48 1434.75		
Additional	300.70		1131.55 1395.13		
8 Yards	386.89		1462.85 1800.64		
Additional	378.26		1429.60 1758.89		
CONTAINERS-COMPACTED					
1 Yard	169.73	547.98 797.49	609.93 740.88		
2 Yard	283.31		1032.12 1263.72		
3 Yard	387.82		1398.53 1727.86		
DROP BOXES*		REGULAR	OCCASIONAL		
20 Yard		90.00	101.00		
Rental - Monthly		\$5.00/day	\$5.00/day		
30 Yard		109.00	121.00		
Rental - Monthly		\$6.00/day	\$6.00/day		

\*Disposal costs for drop boxes vary according to the type of material being disposed. customers will be charged for the actual disposal cost incurred, in addition to the regualr fee above.

Ordinance No. 91-929 Exhibit "A" June 26, 1991 Page 2

# MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

Court Apts. (5 or more units)	
1 stop per week	11.90
Occasional Extra Can - per can	3.50
Call Backs	10.00
Bundled, boxes, or bagged	
equal to one can	3.50